HB0010/793199/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 10

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "the State, a county, or a" and substitute "<u>a county or</u>"; and in line 7, after "electrician;" insert "<u>providing a certain exception to the requirement;</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 9, strike "THE STATE, A COUNTY, OR A" and substitute "(1) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, A COUNTY OR"; in lines 12 and 14, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(11)", respectively; and after line 16, insert:

- "(2) PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION THAT:
- (I) USES COMBINATION BUILDING CODE INSPECTORS TO CONDUCT CONCURRENT TRADE SPECIFIC INSPECTIONS ON RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED ELECTRICAL AND BUILDING CODES; OR
- (II) CONDUCTS ELECTRICAL CODE INSPECTIONS UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED MASTER ELECTRICIAN.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in lines 11 and 12, strike "the State, a county, or a" and substitute "<u>a</u> <u>county or</u>".